2014 both dates inclusive at Toryglen Post Office, 27 Glenmore Avenue, 
Glasgow, G42 OEH and elsewhere you RAUF AKHTAR-BASHIR did while 
acting in your capacity as Subpostmaster of Toryglen Post Office, 27 
Glenmore Avenue, Glasgow, G42 OEH embezzle One Hundred and Seventy 
Nine Thousand, One Hundred and Twenty Six pounds Nine pence 
(£179,126.09) of money. 

(002) On various occassions between 9th October 2013 and 26th March 
2014 at Toryglen Post Office, 27 Glenmore Avenue, Glasgow, you RAUF 
AKHTAR-BASHIR did conceal, disguise , convert and transfer criminal 
property within the meaning of the aftermentioned Act namely Five 
Hundred and Fifty Four Thousand Six Hundred pounds (£554,600) in that 
you did use your position of trust as Subpostmaster at Toryglen Post 
Office, 27 Glenmore Avenue, Glasgow, to transfer Five Hundred and Fifty 
Four Thousand Six Hundred pounds (£554,600)of money into your 
Santander Bank Account number GRO ;;CONTRARY to the Proceeds of 
Crime Act 2002, Section 327(1) (a) 

Enclosures 
Details of enclosed documents should be recorded here, and should ALWAYS 
include items 1, 2 and 3. Items 4, 5, 6 and 7 should be included where

[...]

2014 both dates inclusive at Toryglen Post Office, 27 Glenmore Avenue, 
Glasgow, G42 OEH and elsewhere you RAUF AKHTAR-BASHIR did while 
acting in your capacity as Subpostmaster of Toryglen Post Office, 27 
Glenmore Avenue, Glasgow, G42 OEH embezzle One Hundred and 
Seventy Nine Thousand, One Hundred and Twenty Six pounds Nine 
pence (£179,126.09) of money. 

(002) On various occassions between 9th October 2013 and 26th March 
2014 at Toryglen Post Office, 27 Glenmore Avenue, Glasgow, you RAUF 
AKHTAR-BASHIR did conceal, disguise , convert and transfer criminal 
property within the meaning of the aftermentioned Act namely Three

[...]

Credence system which holds Horizon data. From this analysis, the 
witness Dailly established that between 09th October 2013 and 20th 
March 2014 fifty six deposits all of over one thousand pounds were 
made at Toryglen Post Office, 27 Glenmore Avenue, Glasgow, in 
total Five Hundred and Fifty Four Thousand Six Hundred pounds 
(£554,600) was deposited into the accused's Santander Bank Account 
No: '._._,GRO 1 via the Post Office Horizon System. It was noted that 
withdrawals, bill payments and transfers to his other accounts were 
made either the same day or the following day that the deposit from the